million). The proceeds intended for utilisation was approximately RMB621.5779 million (data as of
31 December 2023, exact amount shall be subject to the balance in the special project account
upon actual carrying forward), and the remaining funds were financed by the self-owned funds
or self-raised funds. The partial change in fund-raising investment projects will be considered by
shareholders at the 2023 annual general meeting of the Company.

For further information on the utilisation of proceeds raised from the non-public issuance, please
refer to the “2023 Annual Specific Report on the Deposit and Utilisation of the Proceeds by
Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.” published by the Company on 28 March 2024 by way of
overseas regulatory announcement.

175

Changes in Shares and
Information on Shareholders

Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2023

Chapter 9

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHARES
Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease in the change（+，-） After change

Number
Percentage

(%)
Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Conversion
from

contributed
capital surplus Others Subtotal Number

Percentage
(%)

I. Restricted Shares 63,700,283 0.61 -34,321,777 -34,321,777 29,378,506 0.28

1. State-owned Shares
2. Sh ares held by state-owned

legal person
3. Sh ares held by other domestic

entities 63,700,283 0.61 -34,321,777 -34,321,777 29,378,506 0.28
Including: Sh ares held by

domestic non-
state-owned legal
persons

Sh ares held by
domestic natural
persons 63,700,283 0.61 -34,321,777 -34,321,777 29,378,506 0.28

4. Sh ares held by foreign entities
Including: Sh ares held by

overseas legal
persons

Sh ares held by
overseas natural
persons

II. Non-restricted tradable shares 10,423,463,408 99.4 37,392,500 37,392,500 10,460,855,908 99.72
1. RM B-denominated ordinary

shares 7,324,843,103 69.85 37,392,500 37,392,500 7,362,235,603 70.18
2. Do mestically-listed foreign

shares
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3,098,620,305 29.55 3,098,620,305 29.54
4. Others

III. Total shares 10,487,163,691 100 3,070,723 10,490,234,414 100

Changes in Shares and Information on Shareholders

176

Explanation	on	changes	in	shares
From 11 December 2022 to 10 December 2023, 2020 A share option and restricted share
incentive scheme entered the first exercise period and unlocking period, and entered the
second exercise period and unlocking period on 11 December 2023. During the reporting
period, an aggregate of additional 10,398,115 A shares were issued upon exercise of share
options, and 26,994,385 restricted A shares were unlocked, available for trading in the market.
In addition, in accordance with relevant requirements of 2020 A share option and restricted

[…]

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

HKAS 8 (Amendments) Definition of Accounting Estimates

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities

arising from a Single Transaction

HKAS 12 (Amendments) International Tax Reform — Pillar Two Model Rules

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

HKFRS 17 (Amendments) Amendments to HKFRS 17

HKFRS 17 Initial Application of HKFRS 17 and HKFRS 9—

Comparative Information

The Group adopted HKFRS 17 on 1 January 2023 and the transition date is 1 January 2022,

hence the comparative figures have been restated. The adoption of HKFRS 17 results in

changes in the accounting policies related to recognition, measurement, presentation and

disclosure of insurance contracts. The Group has summarised the impact of the adoption of

HKFRS 17 on key financial indicators for the comparative period, as disclosed below:

208

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.1 Accounting policy and disclosures (Continued)

(a) New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the Group (Continued)

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 December 2022

Total assets 190,074,774 (189,133) 189,885,641

Total liabilities 67,772,460 (218,274) 67,554,186

Capital and reserves attributable

to owners of the Company 113,288,706 15,605 113,304,311

For the year ended 31

December 2022

Operating loss (6,667,851) (7,673) (6,675,524)

Profit for the year attributable to

owners of the Company 7,982,930 (4,513) 7,978,417

Other than the above impact, the standards and amendments listed above did not have

any impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to significantly

affect the current or future periods.

209

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2023

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.1 Accounting policy and disclosures (Continued)

(b) New standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations not yet

adopted

Certain new accounting standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations